
Portland General Electric Company 
Legal Department 

121 SW Salmon Street· lWTC1301 • Portland, Oregon 97204 
Mondays (503) 464-7181 • Tue - Fri (541) 752-9060 
Facsimile (503) 464-2200 

denise.saundel's@pgn.com 

Via Electronic Filing and U.S. Mail 

Oregon Public Utility Commission 
Attention: Filing Center 
550 Capitol Street NE, #215 
PO Box 2148 
Salem OR 97308-2148 

Re: LC 48 

Attention Filing Center: 

January 29, 2010 

Enclosed for filing in the captioned docket are an original and one copy of: 

• STATUS UPDATE 

This is being filed by electronic mail with the Filing Center. 

V. Denise Saunders 
Assistant General Counsel 

An extra copy of the cover letter is enclosed. Please date stamp the extra copy and return to me 
in the envelope provided. 

Thank you in advance for your assistance. 

VDS:cbm 
Enclosures 

cc: LC 48 Service List (w/enclosures) 

Sincerely, 

0··, -.' L .5~;" •. ,..,.Au-j' 
• GI'\,....:.,.l 

V. DENISE SAUNDERS 
denise.saunders@pgn.com 



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
OF OREGON 

DOCKET NO. LC 48 

In the Matter of PORTLAND GENERAL 
ELECTRIC COMPANY 2009 Integrated STATUS UPDATE 
Resource Plan. 

In response to the ALl's Ruling issued on January 15,2010, PGE submits the following 

update on the status of this docket: 

PGE is in the process of meeting with stakeholders to discuss its proposal to cease coal-

fired operations at the Boardman Plant by 2020. If it appears that we have adequate support for 

our proposal, we will request that a technical workshop be held the week of February 8, 2010 (or 

as soon thereafter as practical) to present our proposal to all intervenors. We would then expect 

to file an addendum to our IRP by the end of February 2010 (or as soon thereafter as practical). 

We will discuss a revised IRP schedule with intervenors and will submit a final proposed 

schedule for the ALl's consideration the week of February 22,2010. 

DATED this 29th day of January, 2010. 
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v. Denise Saunders 
Assistant General Counsel 
Portland General Electric Company 
121 SW Salmon Street, 1WTC1301 
Portland, OR 97204 
(503) 464-7181 (telephone) 
(503) 464-2200 (telecopier) 
denise. saunders @pgn.com 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I have this day caused STATUS UPDATE to be served by electronic mail to 

those parties whose email addresses appear on the attached service list, and by First Class US 

Mail, postage prepaid and properly addressed, to those parties on the attached service list who 

have not waived paper service from OPUC Docket No. LC 48. 

Dated at Portland, Oregon, this 29th day of January, 2010. 

v. DENISE SAUNDERS, OSB # 903769 
Assistant General Counsel 
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY 
121 SW Salmon Street, 1WTC1301 
Portland, Oregon 97204 
(503) 464-7181 (telephone) 
(503) 464-2200 (telecopier) 
denise.saunders@pgn.com 
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SERVICE LIST 
OPUC DOCKET # LC 48 

Janet L. Prewitt, AssL Attorney General (C) Kip Pheil, Sr. Policy Analyst (C) 
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 
JaneLQrewitt@doj.state.or.us kiQ.pheil@state.or.us 
(*Waived Paper Service) (*Waived Paper Service) 
Vijay A. Satyal, Sr. Policy Analyst (C) Gordon Feighner, Energy Analyst (C) 
OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY CITIZENS UTILITY BOARD 
vijay.a.satyal @state.or.us gordon@oregoncbub.org 
(*Waived Paper Service) (*Waived Paper Service) 
G. Catriona McCracken, Legal Counsel (C) Robert Jenks (C) 
CITIZENS UTILITY BOARD CITIZENS UTILITY BOARD 
catriona@oregoncbub.org bob@oregoncbub.org 
(*Waived Paper Service) (*Waived Paper Service) 
J. Laurence Cable (C) Richard Lorenz (C) 
CABLE HUSTON BENEDICT, ET AL CABLE HUSTON BENEDICT, ET AL 
lcable@chbh.com rlorenz@cablehuston.com 
(*Waived Paper Service) (*Waived Paper Service) 
Lauren Goldberg (C) Stephanie S. Andrus, Asst. Attorney General (C) 
COLUMBIA RIVER KEEPER DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
Lauren@columbiariverkeeper.org Stephanie.andrus@state.or.us 
(*Waived Paper Service) (*Waived Paper Service) 
Jenny Holmes, Environmental Ministries Director J ames Edelson 
ECUMENICAL MINISTRIES OF OREGON ECUMENICAL MINISTRIES OF OREGON 
jholmes@emoregon.org Edelson8 @comcasLcom 
(*Waived Paper Service) (*Waived Paper Service) 
John W. Stephens (C) Michael Lang (C) 
ESLER STEPHENS & BUCKLEY FRIENDS OF COLUMBIA GORGE 
steQhens@elsersteQhens.com Michael @gorgefriends.com 
(*Waived Paper Service) (*Waived Paper Service) 
Kevin Lynch Toan-Hao Nguyen 
IBERDROLA RENEW ABLES, INC. IBERDROLA RENEW ABLES, INC. 
1125 NW Couch St, Ste 700 1125 NW Couch St 
Portland, OR 97209 Portland, OR 97209 
Kevin.lynch@iberdrolausa.com toan.nwyen @iberdrolausa.com 
Marcy Putnam, Political Affairs John Bishop 
IBEW LOCAL 125 OREGON AFL-CIO 
17200 NE Sacramento Street 1635 NW Johnson Street 
Portland, OR 97230 Portland, OR 97209 
marcy @ibew 125 .com jbishoQ@mbjlaw.com 
Irion Sanger (C) Michael Early, Director 
INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF NW UTILITIES INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF NW UTILITIES 
333 SW Taylor, Suite 400 333 SW Taylor, Suite 400 
Portland, OR 97204 Portland, OR 97204 
mail@dvclaw.com mearly@icnu.org 
Steven Weiss, Sr. Policy Associate Mark Riskedahl 
NORTHWEST ENERGY COALITION NORTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE 
steve@nwenergy.org CENTER 
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(*Waived Paper Service) msr@nedc.org 
(*Waived Paper Service) 

Robert D. Kahn, Executive Director Jane Harrison (C) 
NW INDEPENDENT POWER PRODUCERS NW PIPELINE, GP 
rkahn@nippc.org JaneJ.harrison@williams.com 
(*Waived Paper Service) (*Waived Paper Service) 

Amy Potter (C) Sallie Schullinger-Krause, Program Director 
NW PIPELINE, GP OREGONENVffiONMENTALCOUNC~ 
amy.potter@williams.com sallies@oeconline.org 
(*Waived Paper Service) (*Waived Paper Service) 
Aubrey Baldwin, Staff Atty/Clinical Professor (C) Allison LaPlante (C) 
PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL ADVOCACY PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL ADVOCACY 
CENTER CENTER 
abaldwin @1clark.edu laplante@1clark.edu 
(*Waived Paper Service) (*Waived Paper Service) 

Jordan A. White, Senior Counsel Pete Warnken, Manager, IRP 
PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT PACIFICORP 
jordan. white@pacificorp.com pete. warnken@pacifico!:Q.com 
(*Waived Paper Service) (*Waived Paper Service) 
Oregon Dockets Catherine Thomasson, Climate Change Chair 
PACIFIC POWER OREGON DOCKETS PHYSICIANS FOR SOCIAL RESPONSIB~ITY, 
oregondockets@pacifico!:Q.com OREGON CHAPTER 
(*Waived Paper Service) thomassonc@comcasLnet 
Michael Armstrong, Energy Policy (C) Benjamin Walters, Deputy City Attorney (C) 
CITY OF PORTLAND CITY OF PORTLAND 
marmstrong@ci.pOltland.or.us bwalters@ci.portland.or.us 
(*Waived Paper Service) (*Waived Paper Service) 
David Tooze, Senior Energy Specialist (C) Randy Baysinger, Asst General Manager 
CITY OF PORTLAND TURLOCK ffiRIGATION DISTRICT 
1900 SW 4th A venue, Ste 7100 rcbaysinger@tid.org 
Portland, OR 97201 (*Waived Paper Service) 
dtooze@ci.portland.or.us 
Ann English Gravatt Ken Dragoon 
RENEW ABLE NORTHWEST PROJECT RENEW ABLE NORTHWEST PROJECT 
ann@rnp.org ken@rnp.org 
(*Waived Paper Service) (*Waived Paper Service) 
Gloria D. Smith (C) Doug Howell (C) 
SIERRA CLUB LAW PROGRAM SIERRA CLUB 
Gloria.smith @sierraclub.org Doug.howell @sierraclub.org 
(*Waived Paper Service) (*Waived Paper Service) 

Maury Galbraith Lisa Gorsuch 
PUBLIC UT~ITY COMMISSION OF OREGON PUBLIC UT~ITY COMMISSION OF OREGON 
PO Box 2148 PO Box 2148 
Salem, OR 97301 Salem, OR 97301 
maury.galbraith@state.or.us Iisa.gorsllch@state.or.lls 
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Gregory Marshall Adams (C) 
RICHARDSON & O'LEARY 
P.O. Box 7218 
Boise, ID 83702 
greg@richardsonandoleary.com 
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Peter J. Richardson (C) 
RICHARDSON & O'LEARY 
P.O. Box 7218 
Boise, ID 83702 
Deter@richardsonandoleary,com 


